Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 23rd June, 2022
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a full variation of the Premises Licence - Porters Service Station,
Padgbury Lane, Congleton CW12 4HX (Pages 7 - 52)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and | Macfarlane

For requests for further information

Contact: Josie Lloyd

Tel: 01270 686 466

E-Mail:  josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces
[...]
its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

=

)
Cheshire East)))
Council®

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 23" June 2022 — 10.00am

Report Title: Application for a full variation of the Premises Licence — Porters
Service Station, Padgbury Lane, Congleton CW12 4HX

Senior Officer: Paul Bayley — Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental
Services

1. Report Summary

1.1.The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented by
the parties in relation to the variation application.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application to
vary a premises licence by ARKA Licensing on behalf of Shinon Forecourt
Retail Ltd, in respect of in respect of:

Porters Service Station
Padgbury Lane
Congleton
CW12 4HX

2.2.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it
considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3.Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to

promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that matters

OFFICIAL



Page 8

have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise their
discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety

c) The prevention of public nuisance

d) The protection of children from harm

2.4.Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the application.

2.5.Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s
Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. Not applicable.
5. Background

5.1.Porters Service Station in an established premises located in Congleton and
benefits from an existing premises licence.

5.2.0n 1%t April 2022 an application was received, by the Licensing Team, for the
variation of the Premises Licence. This application was submitted along with
an application to Transfer the Premises Licence and an application to vary
the premises licence to specify a new Designhated Premises Supervisor
(DPS).

5.3.0n 4™ April 2022 the Licensing Team emailed the applicant to advised them
that they had under paid the variation application fee and the form was not
completed correctly due to the details of the new premises licence holder
being a mixture of an individual and a business. The applicant was asked to
confirm who the premises licence holder will be.

OFFICIAL



5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10

5.11.

Page 9

The applicant paid the remainder of the application fee on 4™ April 2022 and
confirmed who would be named as the premises licence holder.

On 5™ April 2022 the Licensing Team emailed the applicant to advise them
that the variation application needed to be resubmitted with the correct
premises licence details. The applicant responded on 6" April 2022 stating
that a Transfer application had been submitted to change the premises
licence holder details. It came to light that the Transfer application form was
also completed incorrectly with a mixture of individual and company details,
therefore the Licensing Team advised the applicant that until a valid transfer
application was received, the process for dealing with the Variation
application could not be commenced.

The Licensing Team did not receive any communication from the applicant
until 29" April 2022 when they submitted the correctly completed Transfer
application. The Licensing Team contacted the applicant requesting that a
variation form be submitted with the correct details.

On 29" April 2022, the applicant submitted a completed variation application
form. Unfortunately, there was a delay in processing the newly completed
variation application and as a result the applicant was advised that the
consultation period commenced on 9" May 2022 with the closing date for
representations to be made as 7" June 2022.

The applicant contacted the Licensing Team disagreeing with the
commencement date of the application and the subsequent closure of the
representation period as they had been advertising the application, by way of
public notices and a public notice in the newspaper since 29t April 2022. As
a result, the matter was considered by the Team Leader and a decision was
taken that the application should start from 29" April 2022 due to an
administrative error by the Licensing Team.

The application was distributed to the Responsible Authorities for
consultation and they were informed of the correct closing date for
representations as being 27" May 2022.

. During the consultation period, the application was advertised on the

Council’s website.

On 12t May 2022 a Licensing Officer visited the premises to check that the
public notices were being displayed at the premises. At the time of the visit
the Licensing Officer noted that the notices were not being displayed and
subsequently deemed the application as invalid. A letter confirming this
was sent to the applicant, via email, on 12" May 2022.

OFFICIAL



5.12.

5.13.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

5.17.

5.18.

Page 10

The applicant contacted the Licensing Team and advised that the original
notices had been taken down that day in order for them to be amended to
show the correct date for representations as being 27" May 2022, as th
[...]
Anti-Social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.3.1 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Obijectives.

6.1.4. Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it
must be communicated to the parties to this application.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from

the Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.10.1 There are no direct implications for public health.
6.10. Climate Change Implications
6.10.1. There are no direct implications for Climate Change.
7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Congleton West - Councillor Suzie Akers Smith
Councillor George 
[...]
sition in the business |LICENSING AGENT

Home country United Kingdom

Agent Registered Address

Building number or name

ITRIDENT BUSINESS CENTRE

Street |89 BICKERSTETH ROAD
District I

City or town LONDON

County or administrative area

Postcode SW17 9SH

Country United Kingdom

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/'we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number LAPRE/0622/05

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address C OS map reference

Postal Address Of Premises

C Description

Building number or name ~ |PORTERS SERVICE STATION |
Street IPADSBURY LANE |
District I |
City or town |CONGETON |

|

County or administrative area ICHESHIRE

Postcode ICW1 2 4HX

Country |United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 18

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) |22'000

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as (® Yes C No
soon as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?

@ Yes C  No You do not have t(? pay a feeif ’Fhe only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation
would mean that 5,000 or
more people are exp
[...]
ist here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) systems that capture head and shoulders images of persons entering the premises and
all points of sale shall be installed, operate and record video images at all times that the premises are open to the public.

2. A clear head and shoulders image of the ‘challenged’ person and ID offered by the ‘challenged’ person to be recorded
by the point of sale CCTV, all staff to be trained in the procedure and the CCTV regularly monitored to ensure compliance.

3. All CCTV recordings made shall be retained for not less than 31 days and be made available to a police or an authorised
officer of any responsible authority within one hour upon request. In accordance with current data protection legislation.

4. A member of staff capable of operating the CCTV system and downloading images shall be at the premises at all times
that the premises are open to the public.

5. The CCTV system shall display on any recording, the correct date and time of the recording.

6. An incident book shall be kept and maintained at the premises, which shall be made available to a police officer or an
authorised officer upon request.

7. The incident book shall be used to record the date and time of any incident, the name of the staff member and a brief
description of the customer concerned.

8. All incidences of the following shall be recorded in the incident book within 24 hours and retained for a minimum of 12
months:

- Refusal of sale of alcohol to any person who is under 18 years of age, or who appears to be under 25 years of age and fails
to produce a proof of age identity

- Refusal of sale of alcohol to any person who is, or appears to be drunk

« Incidents of violence by any person against another

- any other criminal incidents

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 25

Continued from previous page...

9. The front door will be closed at 23.00 Hours and service through night hatch between 23.00 to 05.00 Hours.
Protection of Children from Harm

10. A “Challenge 25" scheme that ensures any person attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of
25 shall provide documented proof that he or she is over 18 years of age shall operate at the premises.

11. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card driving licence, an industry approved proof of age identity
card or a Ministry of Defence identity card.

12. All reasonable steps shall be taken to verify that any identification documents produced by persons attempting to
purchase alcohol are genuine and relate to the person producing them.

13. A prominent notice shall be displayed at all points of entry, where the alcohol is displayed and at all sales points
advising customers that the premises operates a “Challenge 25" proof of age scheme.

14. All staff responsible for selling alcohol shall receive regular training in the main offences under the Licensing Act 2003
including underage sales, sale of alcohol to drunks, and breaching the conditions of the Premises Licence. This training
shall include providing each staff member with the conditions of the Premises Licence. Retraining shall take place on a
regular basis at least every 6 months.

15. A record of all staff training in the ‘Challenge 25 policy, including the dates that each member of staff is trained and
retrained for no less than 12 months, shall be maintained and made available within one hour on request by a Police
Officer or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

AS DETAILED ABOVE

¢) Public safety

AS DETAILED ABOVE

d) The prevention of public nuisance

AS DETAILED ABOVE

e) The protection of children from harm

AS DETAILED ABOVE

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 26

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regu
[...]
prevent the supply
in question; and

e) ‘valued added tax’ means value added tax charged in accordance with the
Value Added Tax Act 1994.

Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

(1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
second day.



Page 34

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

NONE

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority
NONE

Annex 4 - Plans

The Plan 0622/05 can be viewed at the Licensing Authority



Page.35

Cheshire East)).
CouncilZ

Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: | LAPRE/0622/05 |

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Porters Service Station
Padgbury Lane
Congleton

Cheshire East

Post Town: Congleton Post Code: CW12 4HX

Telephone Number: 01260 281659

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

24.11.05

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 08:00 — 23:00
Sunday 10:00 — 23:30
Good Friday 08:00 — 22:30
Christmas Day 12:00 — 15:00
Christmas Day 19:00 - 22:30

The opening hours of the Premises:

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

alcohol is supplied for consumption off the Premises




Page 36

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

Shinon Forecourt Retail Ltd
Greenacre Garage

Church Street

Tarvin

Chester

CH3 8NA

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

11808168

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol:

Mr Suvarnan Sivapatham

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

Issued on 06" May 2022, Effective from 015t April 2022

Issued on behalf of Cheshire East Council

Amanda Andrews
Licensing Team




Page 37

Cheshire East )
CouncilZ

Licensing Act 2003 — Premises Licence

Duration of a Premises Licence
A premises licence has effect until such a time that it is suspended, revoked or surrendered.
Duty to notify change of name or address

The holder of a premises licence must, as soon as is reasonably practicable, notify the relevant licensing authority of
any change of name or address.

Where the designated premises supervisor (DPS) under a premises licence is not the holder of the licence, he should
notify the licensing authority of a change in name or address as soon as possible. The DPS must also notify the holder
of the premises licence.

Failure without reasonable excuse to comply with the above is an offence, and a person will be liable on summary
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 2 on the standard scale (ie£500)

Duty to keep and display licence

The holder of a premises licence must ensure that the licence or a certified copy of it is kept at the premises in the
custody of or under the control of the holder of the licence or a person who works at the premises whom the premises
licence holder has nominated in writing. A notice should be prominently displayed at the premises specifying the
position of any such nominee.

The premises licence holder has a duty to ensure that a summary of the licence or a certified copy of that summary is
prominently displayed at the premis
[...]
 a recognised club
(subject to provision for re-instatement in certain circumstances).



Page 38

Custody of Premises Licence
Licensing Act 2003 — S.57 (3)(b)

In accordance with Section 57 (2)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003

I/We being the

holder(s)of/Director of the company holding

Premises Licence number

hereby nominate

as custodian of the said Premises Licence.

To conform with Section 57 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 this authorisation is hereby
displayed.

Position

S.57 Duty to keep and produce licence
(2) The holder of the premises licence must secure that the licence or a certified copy of it is kept at the
premises in the custody or under the control of-
(b) a person who works at the premises and whom the holder of the licence has nominated in writing
for the purposes of this subsection
(3) The holder of the premises licence must secure that-
(b) a notice specifying the position held at the premises by any person nominated for the purposes of
subsection (2), are prominently displayed at the premises.
(4) The holder of a premises licence commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply
with subsection (2) or (3).



Page 39

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation

Response Cheshire E@

Council %

Working fora together

EP Ref: ELL/049007

Date Received: 1 April 2022
Name of Applicant: Porters Service Station
Address to which application relates: Padgbury Lane, Congleton, Cheshire East,CW12 4HX
Conversion: Variation: | x New:
Approve

Approve with Conditions

X Object to Section(s)

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of public
nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the
premises shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest
residential premises, therefore:

INFORMATIVES

PLANNING PERMISSION
e |tis your responsibility to obtain other consent/planning permission/approvals which may be
required in addition to the necessary Premises Licence.

e There are sometimes circumstances where planning conditions have been set which may
impact on your activities. If the Planning Permission and the Premises Licence differ; for
example where the Planning Authority have set a terminal hour which is earlier than those
conditioned by the Premises Licence; you must abide by the earlier time otherwise you leave
yourself open to enforcement action.

FOOD BUSINESS OEPERATIONS
¢ Anyone starting a new food business must register with the Council at least 28 days before
you start any food operations. You can register your food business online via GOV.UK. If you
have premises in more than one local authority area, you must register with each authority

separately.
®
Signed: Mark Vyse | Environmental Health Officer | Environmental Protection
Dated: 12 May 2022

Page 1 of 2



Page 40

Direct Dial: ]
Email: I @ cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 41

Representation 1

From:

Sent: 15 May 2022 10:35

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) <Licensing CE@cheshireeast.gov.uk>

Subject: Shinon Forecourt Retail Ltd. Porters Service Station, Padgbury Lane, Congleton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Application for a variation to Licensing Act 2003
| strongly object to the above proposal for the following reasons:

1. | fear that my property will be seriously devalued because it will be situated virtually next door
to a 24 hour takeaway. One of the employees at the garage said that it was not going to be a
takeaway and that they just wanted to open from 11pm to 5am to sell 'Food to Go' and alcohol. If
that is not a takeaway then | do not know what is.

2. It will encourage gangs of rowdy youths to congregate in the area late at night and if they are
fuelled by alcohol damage could be caused to buildings and cars parked in the area. We all know
what happens in the town centre on Friday and Saturday nights.

3. There will be noise nuisance throughout the night from vehicles using the facility i.e. noisy
engines, banging doors, loud music and raised voices etc.

4. If this proposal is allowed to go ahead the garage will be illuminated throughout the night and
this will have a direct impact on my property as | live very close to the premises. My bedroom will
be illuminated throughout the night and the headlights from visiting vehicles will be flashing
directly into my bedroom as they arrive and leave the forecourt.

5. | feel sure that there will also be a large amount of litter discarded in the area making it look
untidy and unkempt.

The individuals who put forward these proposals show little regard or respect for the residents
who have lived here peacefully for many years. They are just in it to make money at any cost. |
myself have lived here for almost 40 years and it has always been a quiet respectable area and |

sincerely hope that you will REJECT this application so that we can keep it that way.

| live alone and would certainly not be able to rest easily in my bed at night if | thought gangs of
rowdy youths were roaming the estate through the night.

Thank you for taking the time to read through my objections.

Yours faithfully.




Page 42

Representation 2

From:

Sent: 15 May 2022 13:33

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) <Licensing CE@cheshireeast.gov.uk>

Subject: Application for a Variation Shinon Forecourt Retail Ltd Porters Service Station Padgbury
Llane Congleton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

12*" May 2022

Representation re Application for a Variation re Shinon Forecourt Retail Limited Porters Service
Station Padgbury Lane Congleton CW12 4HX.

The only notice of the above, that we are aware of, to local reside
[...]
 | appreciate that they have withdrawn their application to remain open 24/7, |
have no intention of withdrawing my objection to their proposed longer opening hours.. The letter
of mitigation they have forwarded to you does not make any sense to me. | have lived here for
almost 40 years and the garage has never ever remained open until 11.30pm. For many years now
the garage has been open from 6.30am to 8pm Monday to Friday and 7.30am to 7.30pm Saturday
and Sunday as shown on their website, so where does this 11.30pm closure originate from? The
new owners have already started opening up at 6am meaning that cars start arriving anytime after



Page 52

5.30am so this has been an extension of some 30mins which as far as | am aware had never been
sanctioned. Bearing in mind that the garage is situated in close (and | mean close) proximity to
nearby houses | feel that their opening hours are quite adequate. For myself and | know my nearest
neighbours are of the same opinion, we would like at least a few hours during the summer
evenings to sit in our gardens in peace and quiet. | do not feel that this is a lot to ask.

| trust that the Licencing Committee will bear my comments in mind before reaching their final
decision.

Yours faithfully,

From:

Sent: 15 June 2022 11:13

To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Subject: Re: Variation - Porters Service Station, Congleton

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

We feel opening hours at present are adequate for the local community and are unwilling to
withdraw our objections, any longer would disrupt lives with lights shining into bedrooms and
noise late at night



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a full variation of the Premises Licence - Porters Service Station, Padgbury Lane, Congleton  CW12  4HX
	01. Appendix 1 - Application - redacted
	0

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and I Macfarlane 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Amanda Andrews - Licensing 
Kim Evans- Licensing 
Phil Jennings- Legal 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services 
 

 
16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr David Edwardes be appointed as Chair.  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

18 APPLICATION FOR A FULL VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
- PORTERS SERVICE STATION, PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON  
CW12  4HX  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a variation to a 
Premises  Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Porters 
Service Station, Padgbury Lane, Congleton CW12 4HX together with 
objections and support. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The Applicant’s agent 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 



 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence be GRANTED as  
outlined in the application with some modifications. 
 
In Annex 2 of Premises Licence LAPRE/0622/05 - Conditions consistent 
with the Operating Schedule - there is added the following: 
 

 A CCTV system shall be in operation at all times when licensable 
activities are taking place at the Premises and shall capture head 
and shoulder images of persons entering the Premises and at all 
points of sale. 

 Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 
of thirty one days. 

 A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the Premises at all times 
licensable activities are taking place.  This staff member shall be 
able to provide a Police officer or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority data or footage upon request. All requests for 
footage are to be provided within a reasonable time scale. This staff 
member will be able to demonstrate the following: 

 
- Recordings are fit for their intended purpose with the correct date 

and time. 
- Good quality images are presented in a format that can be replayed 

on a standard computer. 
- An understanding of the equipment/training. 
- Management records are kept, 
- Maintenance agreements and records are maintained, 
- Data Protection principles and signage are in place. 

 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder 
shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of 
Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal 
which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority 
Officers and the Police. 

 

 The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the 
register once a week. Alternatively, an electronic point of sale 
refusals log shall be kept. 

 



 The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct regular training 
reviews with all members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver 
alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best 
practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of 
the content of such reviews and shall be made available for 
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police. 
 

 An incident log/book shall be kept at the Premises for at least 12 
months and made available on request to an authorised officer of 
the licensing authority of the Cheshire Police Licensing Unit. 

 

 A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the Premises at all times 
licensable activities are taking place. 

 

 The only forms of ID that shall be accepted as proof of age are:  
 
- A valid passport. 
- A valid photographic driving licence.  
- A PASS approved proof of age card.  
- A HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has 

been approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the 
Local Authority). 

 

 Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the 
challenge 25 scheme shall be prominently displayed at the 
Premises. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 10.30 
 

Councillor David Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


